# TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

### LEASE WITH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

### **TOSHIBA**

APPLICATION NUMBER

FINANCIAL SERVICES

AGREEMENT NUMBER

The words Lessee, you, and your refer to by the terms of the Toshiba Quality Comm (excluding software) and you have the right	nitment, a copy of which may be	obtained from your Toshiba Business							
CUSTOMER CONTA	CT INCODMATIO	- N							
Legal Company Name:	WEBB COUNT		Fed. Tax ID#:	74-600158	R72				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the second of the second of the				(050)		
Contact Person:	PURCHASING -	ACCTS PAYABLE	Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523		Bill-To Fax:	(956)	523-5	010
Billing Address:	1110 WASHINGTO	N STREET, SUITE 101	City, State-Zip:	LAREDO,	TEXAS	78040 			
Equipment Location: (if different from above)	WEBB COUNTY TREA 1110 WASHINGTON S		City, State-Zip:	LAREDO,	TEXAS	78040			
TBS LOCATION									
Contact Name:	CHRISTOPHER	RYANES	Subsidiary Location:		(	SAN ANTONIO,	TEXA	AS	
EQUIPMENT WITH C	ONSOLIDATED	MINIMUMS							
TEM DESCRIPTION  1. TOSHIBA E-ST	UDIO 5055C				8EI	(AL NUMBER		STARTING	METER
2.	00.0000								
	NTRACT #DIR-	TSO-3042				n de la companya de l			····
LEASE TERM & PAY	MENT SCHEDU	l F							
	8 of \$	206.81 * Security Depo	osit: \$	- D	Received	(plus a	applicable	e taxes)	
Payment includes: 0 PRIN	<del></del>	er Month - Excess Images	•	Per B&W Imag		End of Lance Outline			
Payment includes: 0 PRIN	TS Color Images P	er Month - Excess Images	at \$0.04150	Per Color Ima	ge	End-of-Lease Option You will have the follow	wing optic		
Payment includes:	Scan Images P	er Month - Excess Images	at	Per Scan Imag	ge	original term, provided early and no event of o			
Payment includes:	Black Print Ima	ges Per Month - Excess Im	nages at	Per Black Prin	t Image	occurred and is continuing.  1. Purchase the Equipment at Fair Market Value			
Payment includes:									
Excess Images Billed:   M	lonthly 🔲 Quarter	Lease payment period	d is monthly unless othe	rwise indicated.		o. Natari Equipment		_	
·	) (included in First Invoi					itional Equipment	<u>.</u> ,		
* Security Deposit: The security deposit is a deposit to its full amount as set forth above accordance with the Return of Equipment se	e. If all conditions are fully com								
THIS IS A NONCAL	NCELABLE / IRRI	VOCABLE AGREE	MENT. THIS AG	REEMENT	CANNOT	BE CANCELLED	OR T	ERMIN	ATED.
LESSOR ACCEPTAN	NCE								
Toshiba Financial Service	es Signature: X				Title:			Date:	
<b>CUSTOMER ACCEP</b>	TANCE								
You hereby acknowledge and agree that yo in Lessor's possession shall constitute chal Lesse, and (ii) any determination as to whice secution by Lessor, shall be binding upon agreement for all purposses, including, with other electronic transmission shall be treats original signatures, and (d) at the request on No party may ralse as a defense to the enfo	ttel paper as that term is defined th version of this Lease constitute the parties. Lease agrees that th but limitation, those outlined abow ed as an original document, (b) to the Leasor, Leasee, who executed	in the Uniform Commercial Code ("UC the single true original item of chaftet e facsimile or other electronic transmile e in this Section. Without limiting and he signature of any party on such do this Lease and transmitted its signatu	CC') and shall constitute the ort of paper under the UCC. If Less seion of this Lease manually sig subject to the foregoing, the pe cument shall be considered as re by facsimile, or other electror	ginal agreement for a se signs and transmit ned by Lessor, when tiles further agree the an original signature ic transmission shall	all purposes, includi a this Lease to Les attached to the fac at, for purposes of , (c) the document provide the counte	ng, without limitation, (i) any he sor by facsimile or other electro simile or other electronic copy s executing this Lease, (a) a door transmitted shall have the san	earing, trial o onic transmis signed by Le urnent signe ne effect as	or proceeding esion, the tra essee, shall c d end transm a counterpa	g with respect to this insmitted copy, upon constitute the original nitted by facsimile or art thereof containing
Print Name: TAN	IO E. TIJERINA s	ignature: X			Title:	WEBB COUNT	Y	Date:	
PERSONAL GUARA									
To induce us to enter into this Lease and a proceed against the lessee or the Equipm undersigned. The undersigned waives notice compromise of any obligations of lessee or or is discharged from bankruptcy, and the underministrators, representatives, successors You hereby acknowledge and agree that yo By providing a telephone number for a cell message calls, text messages, and calls m. The calls and messages may incur fees from	ent or enforce any other remedy ce of acceptance hereof and of a any other obligors and guarantor undersigned egrees not to seek to and assigns of undersigned, and ur electronic signature below shat lular phone or other wheless ser ade by an automatic telephone of	before proceeding against the under all other notices or demends of any ki s without in any way rebassing the und be repaid by lessee in the event the may be enforced by or for the benefit iconstitute an enforceable and origina vice, you are expressly consenting to	signed. The undersigned agre- ind to which the undersigned rateristance from his or her obligations of the condition of the c	es to pay all reasons hay be entitled. The tions hereunder. The is a continuing Gual of us. The undersigne NON-Marketing or se	ble attorney's fees undersigned conse obligations of the u ranty and shell not id and we waive ins obligitation purposes	and other expenses incurred nts to any extensions or modif indersigned shall continue ever be discharged or affected by a sofar as permitted by law any tr ) at that number, including, but	by us by re ication gran of the lesse eath of the c ial by jury fo t not limited	ason of defa ted to us and se becomes if undersigned, or any action to, prerecord	ault by lessee or the d the release and/or insolvent or bankrupt , shall bind the heirs, between the parties. ded or artificial voice

Print Name of 1st Guarantor:

N/A

N/A

N/A

Signature: X

#### Addendum

To

#### Lease with Maintenance Agreement Between Toshiba Business of Texas and Webb County For Webb County

An Agreement made on this the	day of	, 2015.
BETWEEN:		
Webb County ("Lessee") 1000 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040		
AND		
Service Provider:		
Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas	. ("Lessor")	
10231 Kotzebue		
San Antonio, Texas 78217		

Now therefore, the parties agree to modify, delete and/or include the following Terms and Conditions in the above referenced "Lease with Maintenance Agreement." The following provisions and covenants supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, and where there is a conflict between provisions of this addendum and the provisions set forth in the Standard Form "Lease with Maintenance Agreement" (3 pages) between Webb County, Texas, and Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas, or any other Contract Documents, the provisions set forth herein shall supersede and have full force and effect and become a part of the above referenced contract for all intent and purpose.

## LEASE WITH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT TERM AND CONDITIONS PROVISIONS

- 1. Paragraph number three (3) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Image Charges" is deleted in its entirety.
- 2. Paragraph number eight (8) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Taxes and Lease Charges" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"Lessor and Lessee agree that Webb County is a corporate and political body under the laws of the State of Texas and Webb County claims exemption from sales and use taxes under Taxes Tax Code Ann. § 151.309, as Amended. Webb County shall provide to Lessor Exemption Certificates, upon request. Lessor and Lessee further agree that Lessee shall pay no personal property taxes or similar taxes and governmental charges associated with the ownership, possession or use of the equipment, subject to this agreement, which Lessor is required to pay, nor reimburse Lessor for any charge"

#### FISCAL FUNDING ADDENDUM

payment of all amounts then due to Lessor under the Lease.

Billing Address			WEBB COUNTY	DBA	Name (If Any)				<del></del>
Equipment Location (If not same as above)  WEBB COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE  City LAREDO Country USA State TX Zip 78040  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)	Billing Address		1110 WASHINGTON	STREET, SUI	TE 101			Phone _	(956) 523-4125
Equipment Location (If not same as above) WEBB COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE  City LAREDO Country USA State TX Zip 78040  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)	City LARED	0	Country USA			State TX		Zip <b>7804</b>	0
Equipment Location (If not same as above)  WEBB COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE  City LAREDO Country USA State TX Zip 78040  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)		<del></del>							
(If not same as above) WEBB COUNTY TREASURER'S OFFICE  City LAREDO Country USA State TX Zip 78040  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)			EQUIPN	MENT INFOR	MATION				
City LAREDO Country USA State TX Zip 78040  OUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)									
QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)  QUANTITY MODEL NO. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)	(ir not same as a	Dovej <u></u>		AFRR COUNT	YIKEASL	IKEK'S OFFI	GE		
	City	LAREI	O Country	USA		State	TX	Zip	78040
1 E-STUDIO 5055C TOSHIBA DIGITAL COLOR	QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSAR)	r) -	QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIP	MENT DESCRIPTION (A	TTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)
	1	E-STUDIO 5055C	TOSHIBA DIGITAL COLOR	-   -		1			
		·-		_   -					- 0
				-   -		1			
				4111	'\ worroni	te that ie ha	s funds	available t	o pav rents ("Leas
The above described WEBB COUNTY ("Lessee") warrants that is has funds available to pay rents ("Lessee")	The at	ove describe	d WEBB COUNTY	("Lessee"	) warrani	io in latio in			

In the event Lessee returns the Equipment pursuant to the terms of this Addendum, Lessor shall retain all sums paid hereunder by Lessee, including the Security Deposit (if any) specified in the Lease.

Lessor as provided for in the above described Lease ("Lease"), (2) the foregoing notice states the failure of the legislative body or funding authority to appropriate the necessary funds as reason for cancellation, and (3) the notice is accompanied by

If the provisions of this Addendum are utilized by Lessee, Lessee agrees not to purchase, lease or rent any other functionally similar equipment for the balance of the Lease term following Lessee's exercise of its termination rights hereunder.

This Addendum will not be construed so as to permit the Lessee to terminate the Lease in order to acquire any other equipment or obtain funds directly or indirectly to perform essentially the same application for which the Equipment is intended.

	LESSEE SIGNA	Ture ————
Signature X		******
(MUST I	BE SIGNED BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE O	R OFFICER OF GOVERNMENT ENTITY)
Print Name	TANO E.	TIJERINA
Title	WEBB COUNTY JUDGE	Date
For	WEBB, COUNTY OF	Name of Government Entity
	<del></del>	<del></del>

	ACCEPTED BY LESSOR
Signature X	
Title	Date
For	Legal Name of Corporation of Partnership